land value exceeds the improvement value, a condition of deterioration is assumed 
for this analysis. Seventy-nine (79) or 22.6% of all parcels, occupying 73.3 acres or 
31% of total acreage, reflect land values exceeding improvement values or property 
considered “Deteriorated”.  

The final one Hundred-thirty-seven (137) parcels containing 78.34 acres are 
vacant, representing 39.1% of parcels and 32.8% of the acreage in the study area.  

The following charts represent data for all 350 parcels, both taxable parcels, and 
parcels with no valuation, including the categories of exempt and common areas.